Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 03-11) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2012) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET		
PATENTS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
	Name:SecurAcquisition Corp.	
ITM Associates, Inc.	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 150 Clay Street, Suite 440	
Execution Date(s)March 29, 2012		
X Assignment		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Morgantown	
Joint Research Agreement	State:wv	
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip26501	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	21p20301	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No	
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
	6 771 021	
	[6,721,921 	
Additional numbers att	I ached? ☐Yes ☒No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents	
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 1	
Name Bryan K. Prosek	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00	
Internal Address:		
	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address:41 South High Street, Suite 2200	Enclosed	
	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Columbus	8. Payment Information	
State: Zip#3215		
Phone Number (614) 458-9793	Deposit Account Number 194295	
Fax Number: (614) 221-0952	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Email Address: bryan.prosek@steptoe-johnson.com	Authorized User Name Patty Hickman	
9. Signature: Mann Jt. Ro	Rely And 16 2012	
Signature Date		
Bryan K. Prosek	Total number of pages including cover 3	
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 028060 FRAME: 0253

PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION ASSIGNMENT

Pursuant to and in consideration of the Asset Purchase Agreement made and entered into on January 23, 2012, by and between SecurLinx Corporation, a Delaware corporation, and ITM Associates, Inc., a Delaware corporation having its main place of business in Pennsylvania ("Assignor"), through its Chapter 11 Trustee, whose authority to act is granted by an Order entered in Case No. 10-18453 before the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Maryland.

Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to SecurAcquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation and a wholly owned subsidiary of SecurLinx Corporation, having a place of business at 150 Clay Street. Suite 440, Morgantown, West Virginia 26501 ("Assignee"), its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and for all countries of the world, in and to any and all inventions that are disclosed in the following patents and patent applications,

UNITED STATES PATENT

Patent Number	Date of Issue	Title
6,721.921	April 13, 2004	Method and system for annotating documents using an independent annotation repository.

and in and to each said application and patent and extensions thereof including all rights of priority arising therefrom and in and to all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all countries of the world for said inventions, all rights of priority arising therefrom, and all international applications for any of said inventions, and in and to all original, reexamined and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all countries of the world on said inventions; and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents or other proper Officer to issue such Letters Patent, or any of them, to the Assignee, and its successors and assigns.

Assignor agrees that Assignee may apply for, receive and maintain Letters Patent for said inventions in its own name, and that Assignor, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in order to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other patent applications on any and all said inventions for the U.S., all other countries of the world and under all treaties, execute all rightful oaths, supplemental oaths, preliminary statements, assignments, powers of attorney, assurance of title and other papers for the U.S., all other countries and under all treaties, communicate to Assignee, its successors, assigns and representatives, all facts known to the Assignor relating to said inventions and the history thereof, and generally do everything possible that Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions, for complying with applicable law and for vesting title to said inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on said

5979591

PATENT REEL: 028060 FRAME: 0254 inventions in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives for the U.S., all other countries and under treaties;

Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of Assignee to apply for a patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority; and

Assignor covenants with Assignce, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by Assignor.

ITM Associates, Inc.

BY: MA Q

Merrill Cohen, Chapter 11 Trustee

State of Paryland : ss County of Chantapomery:

Before me this 29th day of March, 2012, personally appeared Merrill Cohen, Chapter 11 Trustee, known to be the person who is described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein set forth.

My Comm 8205 4/19 2015

59"4841

RECORDED: 04/16/2012

PATENT REEL: 028060 FRAME: 0255